Group and Company has various other financial assets and liabilities such as trade and other receivables, trade and
other payables and related company balances, which arise directly from its operations.

APPENDIX IV
AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

OF THE GROUP FOR FY2018

IV-102

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2018

32. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D)

 (a) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s financial instruments will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates.

The Group’s exposure to interest rates risk arises primarily from its investment portfolio in fixed deposits and
its debt obligations. The Group does not use derivative financial instruments to hedge its investment portfolio.
The Group obtains additional financing through bank borrowings. The Group’s policy is to obtain the most
favourable interest rates available without increasing its foreign exchange exposure.

Surplus funds are placed with reputable banks.

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

Group
Effect on profit before tax

100 basis
points increase

100 basis
points decrease

$’000 $’000

2018

–  Singapore dollar interest rates (711) 711
–  Chinese Yuan interest rates (2) 2
–  Hong Kong dollar interest rates (4) 4
–  New Taiwan dollar interest rates (53) 53
–  Malaysia Ringgit interest rates (1) 1
–  Thailand Baht interest rates (23) 23

Group
Effect on profit before tax

100 basis
points increase

100 basis
points decrease

$’000 $’000

2017

–  Singapore dollar interest rates (984) 984
–  Chinese Yuan interest rates (2) 2
–  Hong Kong dollar interest rates (8) 8
–  New Taiwan dollar interest rates (57) 57
–  Malaysia Ringgit interest rates (2) 2
–  Thailand Baht interest rates (19) 19

APPENDIX IV
AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

OF THE GROUP FOR FY2018

IV-103

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2018

32. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D)

 (b) Foreign currency risk

The Group has transactional currency exposures arising from sales, purchases and borrowings that are
denominated in a currency other than the respective functional currencies of Group entities, primarily SGD,
Chinese Yuan (CNY) and Hong Kong Dollar (HKD). The foreign currencies in which these transactions are
denominated are mainly United States dollars (USD), HKD, CNY and SGD.

The Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net investments in foreign operations, in
Malaysia, the PRC, Hong Kong, Thailand and United Kingdom. The Group’s net investments in these countries
are not hedged as currency positions in Malaysia Ringgit, CNY, HKD, Thai Baht are considered to be long-
term in nature.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to a reasonably possible change
in the USD, HKD, CNY and SGD exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group
entities, with all other variables held constant.

Group
Effect on profit

before tax
2018 2017

$’000 $’000

Against SGD:
USD – strengthened 5% (2017: 5%) 22 1
   – weakened 5% (2017: 5%) (22) (1)

CNY – strengthened 5% (2017: 5%) 432 432
   – weakened 5% (2017: 5%) (432) (432)

Against CNY:
SGD – strengthened 5% (2017: 5%) (29) (29)
   – weakened 5% (2017: 5%) 29 29

HKD – strengthened 5% (2017: 5%) (25) (33)
   – weakened 5% (2017: 5%) 25 33

Against HKD
SGD – strengthened 5% (2017: 5%) 455 (363)
   – weakened 5% (2017: 5%) (455) 363

Against Thailand Baht
SGD – strengthened 5% (2017: 5%) (62) (177)
   – weakened 5% (2017: 5%) 62 177

Against New Taiwan Dollar
SGD – strengthened 5% (2017: 5%) (14) (3)
   – weakened 5% (2017: 5%) 14 3

APPENDIX IV
AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

OF THE GROUP FOR FY2018

IV-104

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2018

32. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D)

 (c) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss that may arise on outstanding financial instruments should a counterparty default
on its obligations. The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to credit risk arises primarily from trade and other
receivables. For other financial assets (including investment securities, cash and cash equivalents), the Group
and the Company minimise credit risk by dealing exclusively with high credit rating counterparties.